
Case No. 23-ICA-118
IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Jun 27 2023
12:56PM EDT
Transaction ID 70268741

MELISSA K. BOND
Petitioner and Plaintiff Below,
v.
UNITED PHYSICIANS CARE, INC.
DBA SALEM FAMILY HEALTHCARE
Respondent and Defendant Below.

Civil Action No. 22-C-176
In the Circuit Court of Harrison County, West Virginia
(The Honorable Christopher McCarthy, Judge)

BRIEF OF PETITIONER
MELISSA K. BOND

Erika Klie Kolenich, Esq. (9880)
Klie Law Offices, P.L.L.C.
21 E. Main Street, Suite 160
Buckhannon, West Virginia 26201
(304) 472-5007
ehklie@klielawoffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii.

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

V. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..... 8

VI. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. Standard of Review..... 8

 B. The lower Court erred when it improperly prompted and allowed consideration of facts outside the Complaint. 8

 C. The lower Court erred in failing to properly interpret the Complaint as it applied to the COVID-19 Jobs Protection Act. 12

 1. The Act was not intended to leave employees with disabilities without redress for discrimination and failures to accommodate..... 12

 2. If the Act does apply to the present case, the Complaint should have fallen under the actual malice exception to the Act because Petitioner pled facts to support malice. 15

 D. Petitioner pled facts to support her having a disability worthy of an accommodation, though Respondent denied it in the hearing and the lower Court failed to address the matter in its Order. 17

VII. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Blake v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., 201 W. Va. 469, 498 S.E.2d 41 (1997). 8

Board of Education v. Van Buren and Firestone Architects Inc., 267 S. E. 2nd 440, 164 W. VA. 140 (1980). 11

Bowden v. Monroe County Comn, 750 S. E. 2d 263, 232 W. Va. 47 (2013). 9

Chafin v. Gibson, 213 W. Va. 167, 578 S.E.2d 361 (2003). 16

Chapman v. Kane Transfer Company, 160 W. Va. 530, 236 S. E. 2d 207 (1977). 9

Cunningham v. Hill, 226 W. Va. 180, 698 S.E.2d 944 (2010). 12

Elliott v. Schoolcraft, 576 S.E. 2nd 796, 213 W. Va. 69 (2002). 11

Friend v. Astrazeneca Pharms. LP, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83749, 2023 WL 3390820 (Md., May 11, 2023). 19

Handley v. Union Carbide Corp., 804 F.2d 265 (4th Cir. 1986). 9

John W. Lodge Distribution Company v. Texaco, Inc., 245 S.E.2d 157, 161 W. Va. 603 (1978). 9, 10

Jorgenson v. Conduent Transp. Sols., Inc., 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18463, 2023 WL 1472022 (Md., Feb. 2, 2023). 19

LeGgo v. M.C. Dean, Inc., 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21561, 2, 2023 WL 1822383 (Va. E.D., Feb. 7, 2023). 18, 19, 20

Mandolidis v. Elkins Industries, Inc., 246 S.E.2d 904, 161 W. Va. 695 (1978). 9

McCormick v. Allstate Ins. Co., 202 W. Va. 535, 505 S.E.2d 454 (1998). 16

<i>McCormick v. Walmart Stores</i> , 600 S.E. 2d 576, 215 W. Va. 679 (2004).	9
<i>Painter v. Ballard</i> , 237 W. Va. 502, 788 S.E.2d 30 (2016).	8
<i>Poffenbarger v. Kendall</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 770, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34133, 2022 WL 594810 (S.D. Oh., W. Div., February 28, 2022).	17, 19
<i>Primecare Med. of WV, Inc. v. Foster</i> , 2023 W. Va. App. LEXIS 72, 885 S.E.2d 171 (W.Va. I.C.A. 2023).	14
<i>Riffle v. C.J. Hughes Constr. Co.</i> , 226 W. Va. 581, 703 S.E.2d 552 (2010).	11
<i>Schneider v. Cnty. of Fairfax</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35469, 2023 WL 2333305 (Va. E.D., Alexandria Div., March 2, 2023).	19
<i>Skaggs v. Elk Run Coal Co.</i> , 198 W. Va. 51, 479 S.E.2d 561 (1996).	17
<i>Speaks v. Health Sys. Mgmt.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146840, 2022 WL 3448649 (U.S. W. Dist. Of N.C. Statesville Div. Aug. 17, 2022).	11, 18, 20
<i>State ex rel McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick Inc.</i> , 461 S.E.2d 516, 194 W. Va. 770 (1995).	10
<i>Stricklen v. Kittle</i> , 287 S.E.2d 148, 168 W. Va. 147 (1981).	9
<i>Woods v. Jefferds Corp.</i> , 241 W. Va. 312, 824 S.E.2d 539, (2019).	17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2.	15
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b) (1990).	15
W.Va. Code §5-11-2.	14
W.Va. Code § 55-19-1 (et. seq.).	<i>passim</i>

RULES

W.Va. Rule of App. Proc. 20.	8
W.Va. Rule of Civ. Proc. 8.	10
W.Va. Rule of Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).	8, 9, 10
